

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
ABIGAIL NOEL FISHER,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF GAIL HERIOT  
AND PETER KIRSANOW, MEMBERS OF THE  
UNITED STATES COMMISSION ON CIVIL RIGHTS  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—  
GAIL HERIOT  
UNIVERSITY OF SAN DIEGO SCHOOL OF LAW  
5998 Alcalá Park  
San Diego, California 92110  
(P) (619) 260-2331  
gheriot@sandiego.edu

PETER N. KIRSANOW  
*Counsel of Record*  
BENESCH, FRIEDLANDER, COPLAN & ARONOFF LLP  
200 Public Square, Suite 2300  
Cleveland, Ohio 44114  
(P) (216) 363-4500  
(F) (216) 363-4588  
pkirsanow@beneschlaw.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Gail Heriot and Peter Kirsanow*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST AND IDENTITY OF AMICI CURIAE...	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
REASONS TO GRANT THIS PETITION: UT HAS NOT CARRIED ITS BURDEN OF PROOF TO SHOW THAT ITS ADMISSIONS POLICY IS NARROWLY TAILORED TO REAP THE EDUCATIONAL BENEFITS OF A DIVERSE STUDENT BODY FOR ALL ITS STUDENTS. IF THE FIFTH CIRCUIT IS PERMITTED TO IMPLICITLY DEFER TO UT, <i>FISHER I</i> WILL HAVE BECOME A DEAD LETTER .....	5
I. The Narrow Tailoring Component to Strict Scrutiny Helps Smoke Out Defendants Whose Appeal to a Compelling Purpose is Insincere .....	5
II. UT Must Narrowly Tailor its Race-Preferential Policies to Take Account of Both the Educational Advantages of Diversity and the Educational Disadvantages of the Gaps in Academic Credentials Created by its Actions .....	12
III. The Educational Disadvantages of Obtaining Diversity Through Race-Preferential Admissions Policies Are Too Great to Be Ignored by a University that Purports to Be Driven by a Desire to Confer Educational Benefits on its Students .....	15

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
IV. It is Clear that UT Has Not Narrowly Tailored its Admissions Policy to Secure the Educational Benefits of Diversity for All Students, Since It Is Indifferent to the Likelihood that Its Choices Are Imposing Educational Disadvantages on Minority Students .....	22
V. The Strict Scrutiny Standard as Elaborated Upon in <i>Fisher I</i> Requires Courts to Perform a Difficult Task That Thus Far the Fifth Circuit Has Declined to Do .....	24
VI. Plaintiff Has Standing on an Unjust Enrichment Theory .....	25
CONCLUSION.....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	24
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	6
<i>Fisher v. University of Texas</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2411 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	8, 11, 12, 24, 25
<i>Hays County Guardian v. Supple</i> , 969 F.2d 111 (5th Cir. 1992) .....	6
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	6, 11, 13, 15, 24
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Educ.</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986).....	6

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

103 Cong. Rec. 13,897 (1957) .....	1
<i>Affirmative Action in American Law Schools</i> (2007).....	2
Alan Dershowitz, <i>Affirmative Action and the Harvard College Diversity-Discretion Model: Paradigm or Pretext</i> , 1 Cardozo L. Rev. 379 (1979).....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Alexander Astin & Helen Astin, <i>Undergraduate Science Education: The Impact of Different College Environments on the Educational Pipeline in the Sciences</i> 3-9, Table 3.5 (1992) .....	19
Brian Fitzpatrick, <i>The Diversity Lie</i> , 27 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 385 (2003) .....	6
Briefing Room: Commitment to Diversity Leads to Gift, Apr. 5, 2012 .....	10
California Association of Scholars, et al., Brief <i>Amici Curiae</i> in Support of the Petitioner, <i>Fisher v. University of Texas</i> (No. 11-345, filed Oct. 19, 2011) .....	8
Civil Rights Act of 1957, P.L. 85-315, 71 Stat. 634 (1957) .....	1
Daniel Golden, <i>Some Backers of Racial Preferences Take Diversity Rationale Further</i> , Wall St. J., June 14, 2003 .....	8
Daryl G. Smith, et al., <i>Building Capacity: A Study of the Impact of the James Irvine Foundation Campus Diversity Initiative</i> (May 2006) .....	10
Doug Williams, <i>Do Racial Preferences Affect Minority Learning in Law Schools?</i> , 10 J. Empirical Legal Stud. 171 (2013) .....	19
Douglas Laycock, <i>Restoring Restitution to the Canon</i> , 110 Mich. L. Rev. 929 (2012) .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Encouraging Minority Students to Pursue Science, Technology, Engineering, and Math Careers</i> (2010) .....	2
Frederick Smyth & John McArdle, <i>Ethnic and Gender Differences in Science Graduation at Selective Colleges with Implications for Admission Policy and College Choice</i> , 4 Res. Higher Educ. 353 (2004) .....	20
Gail Heriot, <i>The ABA’s “Diversity” Diktat</i> , Wall St. J., Apr. 28, 2008 .....	8
Gail Heriot, <i>The Sad Irony of Affirmative Action</i> , 14 Nat’l Aff. 78 (2013) .....	16
Gerald Gunther, <i>In Search of Evolving Doctrine on a Changing Court: A Model for a Newer Equal Protection</i> , 86 Harv. L. Rev. 1 (1972) .....	25
Ian Ayres & Richard Brooks, <i>Does Affirmative Action Reduce the Number of Black Lawyers?</i> , 57 Stan. L. Rev. 1807 (2005) .....	19
James Davis, <i>The Campus as a Frog Pond: An Application of the Theory of Relative Deprivation to Career Decisions of College Men</i> , 72 Am. J. Socio. 17 (1966) .....	21
James T. Hammond, <i>Charleston School of Law: New School Fails to Win Accreditation So Students Can Take Bar</i> , The State (Columbia, S.C.), Jul. 12, 2006 .....	9
Jed Rubinfeld, <i>Affirmative Action</i> , 107 Yale L.J. 427 (1997) .....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Katharine Y. Barnes, <i>Is Affirmative Action Responsible for the Achievement Gap Between Black and White Students? A Correction, A Lesson and an Update</i> , 105 Nw. U. L. Rev. 791 (2011) .....	19
Kent Greenawalt, <i>The Unresolved Problems of Reverse Discrimination</i> , 67 Cal. L. Rev. 87 (1979).....	7
Margaret Jackson, <i>University of Colorado Medical School Heals Diversity Gap</i> , Denver Post, Apr. 21, 2012 .....	8
Owen Fiss, <i>Affirmative Action as a Strategy of Justice</i> , 17 Philosophy & Pub. Pol’y 37 (1997).....	8
Peter Arcidiacono, Esteban Aucejo & Ken Spenner, <i>What Happens After Enrollment? An Analysis of the Time Path of Racial Differences in GAP and Major Choice</i> , 1:5 IZA J. Lab. Econ. (2012) .....	18, 20
Peter H. Schuck, <i>Affirmative Action: Past, Present, and Future</i> , 20 Yale L. & Pol’y Rev. 1 (2002).....	7
Peter Wood, <i>Mobbing for Preferences</i> , Chron. Higher Educ., Sept. 22, 2011 .....	10
Public Health Service Act, Title VII, § 736, 42 U.S.C. § 293 (2011).....	9
Randall Kennedy, <i>Affirmative Reaction</i> , Am. Prospect (March 1, 2003).....	7



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Richard Sander & Jane Bambauer, <i>The Secret of My Success: How Status, Eliteness and School Performance Shape Legal Careers</i> , 9 J. Empirical Legal Stud. 893 (2012).....	18
Richard Sander & Roger Bolus, <i>Do Credentials Gaps in College Reduce the Number of Minority Science Graduates?</i> , Working Paper (Draft July 2009).....	21
Richard Sander & Stuart Taylor Jr., <i>Mismatch: How Affirmative Action Hurts Students It's Intended to Help, and Why Universities Won't Admit It</i> (2012).....	16, 19
Richard Sander, <i>A Systemic Analysis of Affirmative Action in Law Schools</i> , 57 Stan. L. Rev. 367 (2004).....	18
Rogers Elliott <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Role of Ethnicity in Choosing and Leaving Science in Highly Selective Institutions</i> , 37 Res. Higher Educ. 681 (1996).....	20
Stephen Cole & Elinor Barber, <i>Increasing Faculty Diversity: The Occupational Choices of High-Achieving Minority Students</i> (2003) .....	18
Susan Welch & John Gruhl, <i>Affirmative Action and Minority Enrollments in Medical and Law Schools</i> 80, Table 3.3 (1998).....	9
 SUPREME COURT RULES	
Rule 37.2(a).....	1
Rule 37.6 .....	1
